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Employee Roster 


W. Zack Dolyk Judge 

Tamara Horton Clerk 

Michelle Fiegelist Chief Deputy Clerk 

Elizabeth Henderson Deputy Clerk 

Candace McDoniel Deputy Clerk 

Stephanie Lukovics Deputy Clerk 

Richard Baker Bailiff 

Michael Levelle Probation Officer 

Glenn Peterson Security Officer 

Pursuant to Section 1901.14 Ohio Revised Code, I respectfully submit the following report 
relative to the operation of the Vermilion Municipal Court for the year of 2014. 
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2014 Year End Review 


Enclosed is the Vermilion Municipal Court report. Once again 2014 was a busy year for our 
Court. Our goal at the Court is to continue to provide excellent service to our community 
within our budget constraints. 

The summary attached to this review documents the criminal, traffic and civil collections in 
2014. We have collected a total $1,121,242.98 in fines and costs. We have remitted to the 
City of Vermilion a total of $642,971.98. 

There were 3819 criminal and traffic cases filed in 2014. We were able to complete 4207 
cases. We also had 414 new civil cases filed. In addition we bound over 128 felonies to either 
the Erie or Lorain County Grand Juries. 

In 2014 we began renovating and expanding the capacity of our prisoner holding cell. We are 
currently working on upgrading the security in the holding cell. We are also replacing the 
entrance doorway which will improve its energy efficiency. 

The necessary funds to pay for this project came from our special project fund for court 
security. The money in this fund is generated by court costs assessed against defendants. The 
City of Vermilion did not contribute any funds for this upgrade. 

We continue to update our procedures in order to provide the most fair and efficient system 
possible. We are always actively working to maintain and upgrade our facility and equipment. 

Our goal remains to continue to provide justice to the citizens of Vermilion and the 
surrounding townships in the most efficient and professional manner possible. 

,/~' 

Judge W. Zack Dolyk 
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Summary Report 

Number of Court Sessions: 

Bindovers 
Erie County Common Pleas Court: 
Lorain County Common Pleas Court: 

66 
62 

Traffic & Criminal: 
Civil: 

104 
96 

Traffic & Criminal Cases Filed 
Erie County 
Traffic Cases 

lorain County Erie County lorain County 

Agency Traffic Cases Criminal Criminal Cases 
Filed 

-----1­
Filed Cases Filed Filed 

---~--------~~------------i 
CITIZEN 

--------+~ 
1 2 

DOG 1 
ECHD 

LCMP 9 19 

MISe. 

ODNR 
osp 

Traffic and Criminal Cases Completed 

i ~;:n,--,CY'---__---rI_Tr~:2:ses I crimi:a; Cases i 
I OSPT 747 [ 28 
' SHF 390 i 107 
I SVER 42 i 110 ~..-: 

VER 1093 i 129_ 

I CITZ. i 18 ! 

DOG 2 

lCMP 12 33 
I ECHD 

ODNR 12 

SCIT 21 

i Total 3710 497 
~-.~-
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Civil Cases Filed & 
Completed 

53 

10 
91 

414 367 

Total Money Collected in 2014 

Receipts 

Credit Card 

Web Payments 

Civil Account 

Trusteeship Account 

Rental Escrow Account 

Total Collected 

$ 452,073.83 

$ 188,011.27 

$ 246,367.62 

$ 233,841.85 

$ 948.41 

$ 1,121,242.98 
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2014 Traffic and Criminal Financial Re~ort 

Balance on Hand as of December 31, 2013 

Receipts 

Credit Cards 

Web Payments 

Adjustments 

Bad checks 

Adjustments 

Total 

2014 Disbursements 

City of Vermilion 

Fines: Erie County $ 

Fines; Lorain County $ 

Local Costs $ 

Collection Costs $ 

Legal Research S 

Computer Improvement $ 

Capital Projects $ 

40% asp Fines $ 

VPD Law Enf. Agency $ 

SVER Drug Fines $ 

Citizen Fines $ 

Probation Costs $ 

Drug Tests $ 

Indigent Alcohol Fund $ 

!DIF Indigent Alcohol Fund $ 

IATC Indigent Alcohol Fund $ 
Indigent Alcohol Fund(15% of $10 Indigent Alcohol 
Fund) $ 

IDFC Indigent Alcohol Fund $ 

Jury Fees $ 

Expungements $ 

Credit Card Fee $ 

Court Security Fund $ 

Vehicle Maint, Fund $ 

Record Retention Fund $ 

Mise Costs $ 

Building Dept. Fines 

Railroad Imp, Fund $ 

IIFL Interlock/Monitor Fund $ 

Court Education Training Fund $ 

Total paid to City of Vermilion 

$ 

S 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6,33278 

452,073,83 

188,011.27 

246,367,62 

455,00 

893,24050 

$ 

$ 

67355 

$ 892,566,95 

45,161,67 

61,45309 

149,136,73 

3,825,14 

7,729,18 

34,786.35 

68,923.00 

60,761,63 

861.00 

769,00 

300.00 

24,357,20 

98050 

1,797,00 

3,537,50 

4,635.00 

8,181.84 

74,807,26 

75,00 

90.00 

10,583,00 

3,379,76 

2,274,00 

1,626.50 

187,76 

1,050,00 

4250 

5,335,68 

$ 576,647.29 
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Treasurer, State of Ohio 

State Highway Patrol (50%) S 

Victims of Crime (RRF) S 

Seat Belt Fines $ 

Liquor Fmes $ 

Expungement Costs S 

Child Seat $ 

State Highway FLmd (IIFS) $ 

Indigent Defense Support Fund $ 

(General Revenue-50% of $10 non-moving -iJSF-FBB) 
Indigent Drivers Alcoho! Treatment cund $5.00 IDC 8. 
20.00) 

Drug Law Enforcement Fund & 

Justice Program Services Fund $ 
97% of 35% $10 non-moving-3% of the 35% $10 non 
moving 

Total Paid to Treasurer, State of Ohio 

Erie County Auditor 

Sheriff Drug Fines $ 

DUI Housing $ 

Sheriff Law Enf. Agency $ 

Sheriff Fees $ 

Dog & Kennel $ 

Public Defender Fees $ 

Liquor Fees S 

Ohio State Patrol· Uniform Traffic S 

Ohio State Patrol- Turnpike S 

State Traffic Law Violation Uniform S 

Other Regular Violations S 

Highway maintenance S 

Other: Jury fees S 

Other: SCITZ Fi nes S 

Other: Shenff Fines S 

Other: SVER Fines S 

Total Paid to Erie County 

Lorain County Auditor 

Highway Patrol Traffic/Criminal Fines S 

Other State Traffic Fines (4511/4513) S 

Other State Fines (4503/4505/4507/4509/4510/4549) S 

Offenses related to Highway (5589/S577) S 

A!I State Criminal Fines S 

State Liquor Law 14301/4303) S 

Dog & Kennel Fund (9551 S 

Education & Enforcement Fund S 

75,845.73 

30.544.90 

6,304.26 

470.00 


78000 


605.00 

42.50 

11,593.23 

10,811.62 

$ 137,098.24 

659.00 


3,040.50 


496.00 

449.98 

100.00 


94250 


470.00 


8,393.17 


3,965.57 


34,279.47 

9,083.30 

345.00 

175.82 


8,269.37 


1,03850 


S 71,708.18 

2,819.93 


3,952.33 


3,027.70 


1,782.00 


6,614.97 
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Alcohol Treatment Fund 

Sheriff's Housing Fund 

Witness, Sheriff, Record Sealing & Misc. 

Public Defender 

Other 

Other 

Total Paid To Lorain County 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,790.25 

215.79 

635.57 

1000 

$ 20,848.54 

Treasurer, State of Ohio 

asp Law Enforcement Agency $ 677.00 

Ohic Bureau of ~\t1otor Vehlcles $ 467.00 

Department of Pharmacy $ 4,066.50 

Lorain County Metro Parks $ 2,271.50 

Treasurer State of Ohio 

asp Drug Fines $ 1,825.00 

Ohio Department of Natural Resources $ 2,187.00 

Restitution $ 9,936.98 

Sandusky Bay Law Library $ 1,322.85 

Lorain County Law Library $ 1,050.00 

Capital Recovery Systems, Inc. $ 34,130.61 

Uncashed checks reissued 

Sundries 

$ 

$ 

405.00 

17,674.10 

Total Disbursements $ 882,315.79 

Bond on Hand S 10,251.16 
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2014 Civil Financial Report 

Balance on hand as of December 31, 2013 

Mise. 

Receipts 

$ 

S 

$ 

687.87 

14479 

233,841.85 

Mise. 

Bad Checks 

S 

$ 

0.03 

Receipts $ 234,674.48 

City of Vermilion 

Court Costs 

Legal Aid Court Costs 

Legal Research 

Computer Improvement 

Capital Projects 

Mise. Costs 

Court Security Fund 

Vehicle Maintenance Fund 

Record Retention Fund 

Credit Card User Fee 

Total Paid to City of Vermilion 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

52,3 1420 

91.50 

81600 

4,020.00 

8.018.00 

226.50 

284.75 

303.50 

226.25 

5.00 

$ 66,305.70 

Treasurer, State of Ohio 

Legal Aid (less 1%) $ 9,058.50 

Judgments $ 151,953.42 

Sundries 

Brandon L. Velez 

Total Disoursements 

$ 

$ 

$ 

4,501.58 

144.79 

231,963.99 

Bond on Hand $ 2,710.49 
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Trusteeship 

Balance on hand as of December 31, 2013 

Rece'lpts 

$ 

$ 

368,55 

948.41 

City of Vermilion: 

Disbursement 

court costs $ 

$ 

18,99 

1,292,97 

Balance on hand $ 5.00 

Rental Escrow 

Balance on hand as of December 31, 2013 

Receipts 

$ 

$ 

3.00 

City of Vermilion: court costs 

Sundries 

$ 

$ 

Balance or. Hand $ 3.00 
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2014 Total Paid City of Vermilion and State of Ohio 

January 

Traffic/Criminal 

Civil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Escrow 

Total Paid 

February 

Traffic/Crimlnal 

Civil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Escrow 

Total Paid 

March 

Trafftc./Criminal 

Civil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Escrow 

Total Paid 

April 

Traffic/Criminal 

Civil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Escrow 

Total Paid 

May 

Traffic/Criminal 

CIvil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Estrow 

Total Paid 

June 

Traffic/Criminal 

Civil 

Trt.l5teeship 

Rental Escrow 

Total Paid 

July 

Traffic/Criminal 

Civil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Escrow 

Tot .. ! Paid 

City of Vermilion 

$40,355.64 

$4,587.76 

$6.70 

$43,166.12 

$5,725.85 

$•.94 

$42,644.55 

$5,762.97 

$4.90 

$46,479.00 

$3,982,11 

$2.45 

$40,905.82 

$5,061.47 

558,191.01 

$6.995.22 

$55,858.57 

57,456.69 

$44,950.10 

$48,896.91 

$48,412.42 

$50,463.56 

$45,967.29 

$65,186.23 

$63,3!S.:U, 
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State of Ohio 

$10,037.92 

$433.62 

$10,471.54 

59,655 75 

5944.46 

$10,600.21 

$10,726.68 

$716.76 

$11,443,44 

510,258.81 

$495.99 

$10,754,80 

$9,405.77 

$755,37 

$10,161.14 

$14,171.12 

$1,006,83 

$15,777.95 

$12,913.89 

51,311.75 

514,.75.64 
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August 

Traffic/Criminal 

Civil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Escrow 

Total Paid 

September 

Traffic/Criminal 

Civil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Escrow 

Total Paid 

October 

Traffic/Criminal 

Civil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Escrow 

Total Paid 

November 

Traffic/Criminal 

Civil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Escrow 

Total Paid 

December 

Traffic/Criminal 

Civil 

Trusteeship 

Rental Escrow 

Total Paid 

Total paid to City of Vermilion 

Total paid to State of Ohio 

$50,463.89 

$4,197.24 

$54,661.13 

$57,878.43 

$7,599.45 

$65,477.88 

$54,562.21 

$5,237.45 

$59,799.66 

$41,706.76 

$4,810.63 

$46,517.39 

$44,435.29 

$4,888.86 

$49,324.15 

$642,971,98 

$11,517.35 

$720.72 

$14,766.18 

$882.09 

$12,238.07 

$13,605.52 

$624.69 

$15,648.27 

$9,622.08 

$586.08 

$14,230.21 

$9,817.17 

$580.14 

$10,208.16 

$10,397.31 

$146,156074 
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Comparison Report - Traffic and Criminal 

Year Ordinance Cases Filed State Cases Filed Total Collections Total Paid to City 

1966 881 292 $38,704.90 $24,402.85 

1967 686 408 $35,796.40 $28,725.31 

1968 1083 578 $42,47472 $35,435.43 

1969 869 538 $38,358.89 $32,917.82 

1970 1171 334 $40,028.21 $34,576.91 

1971 1207 415 $43,634.75 $37,665.78 

1972 1407 351 $64,406.84 $54,193.50 

1973 1489 504 $74,683.96 $58,755.87 

1974 1398 477 $82,39775 $68,049.18 

1975 1444 651 $96,719.64 $78,146.82 

1976 1578 1074 $113,190.86 $90,596.55 

1977 1713 1224 $115,27938 $83,930.33 

1978 1622 1128 $127,504.20 $99,30097 

1979 1397 1644 $142,964.42 $96,103.82 

1980 1616 1720 $188,585.55 $133,002.88 

1981 1433 2020 $188,591.65 $120,916.44 

1982 1399 1411 $188,756.53 $120,499.52 

1983 1506 2034 $303,313.07 $197,553.42 

1984 1517 2509 $290,968.16 $178,431.49 

1985 1487 2690 $307,550.48 $181,254.49 

1986 1426 2942 $300,194.35 $164,985.43 

1987 1457 3000 $302,080.86 $184,771.90 

1988 1492 3079 $325,083.87 $181,223.43 

1989 1281 2851 $372,828.54 $204,320.60 

1990 1581 2629 $349,974.50 5191,438.17 

1991 1658 2673 $323,681.65 $180,402.50 

1992 1547 2449 $378,057.69 $201,766.01 

1993 1710 2838 $460,670.68 $246,558.51 

1994 1576 3030 $470,120.95 $249,220.15 

1995 1513 3862 $495,789.20 $260,736.34 

1996 1736 3571 $525,941.40 $278,383.55 

1997 1827 2659 $517,296.40 $273,784.43 

1998 1514 2784 $500,547.83 $247,819.64 

1999 1477 3005 $568,440.92 $268,657.27 

2000 2642 2455 $710,96U2 $348,615.32 

2001 2281 2621 $847,722.07 $341,915.25 

2002 2334 3929 $882,731.69 $408,533.77 

2003 2469 2708 $804,741.79 $396,140.71 

2004 2392 2738 $819,917.26 $387,279.01 

2005 1551 3399 $842,009.81 $434,945.61 

2006 1429 2936 $811,586.00 $452,987.74 

2007 1174 3070 $824,91592 $460,655.38 

2008 1411 2995 $833,350.38 $464,36799 

2009 1417 2409 $749,030.56 $417,491.80 

2010 1638 2377 $859,077.20 $486,020.60 

2011 1510 2740 $833,541.09 $409,107.68 

2012 1607 3315 $887.638.81 $538,09630 

2013 1294 3343 $895,579.44 $545,]55.00 

2014 1074 2745 $892.566.95 $576,647.29 
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Comparison Report - Civil 

Year Cases Filed Small Claims Total Collections Total Paid to City 

1966 128 $3,267.69 $934.00 

1967 202 $5,134.09 $1,134.09 

1968 172 $5,311.84 $2,005.44 

1969 177 $7,019.52 $1,869.54 

1970 155 $4,329.01 $1,342.00 

1971 144 $5,371 86 $1,919.94 

1972 120 $11,24457 $2,632.02 

1973 134 $4,737.10 $2,174.76 

1974 127 $7,795.77 $2,573.00 

1975 134 $7,087.00 $2,231.35 

1976 212 $11,529.17 $3,849.09 

1977 162 $8,805.06 $3,570.44 

1978 233 $10,300.71 $3,380.86 

1979 252 $14,665.14 $5,257.59 

1980 308 $16,985.80 $6,176.63 

1981 288 $17,353.10 $1,803.87 

1982 263 $16,321.99 $12,259.47 

1983 252 $20,781.47 $12,56555 

1984 227 $30,01257 $13,128.77 

1985 247 $32,993.28 $16,96170 

1986 232 $26,817.09 $12,15355 

1987 279 $21,580.10 $12,532.61 

1988 277 $27,214.27 $13,92642 

1989 261 $25,777.12 $14,406.71 

1990 269 $37,192.20 $14,416.39 

1991 212 $25,603.99 $12,472.53 

1992 225 $26,377.02 $13,100.06 

1993 178 $43,662.72 $11,104.24 

1994 218 $41,206.34 $14,563.20 

1995 207 $34,718.55 $13,455,01 

1996 221 $43,172.16 $11,829.26 

1997 278 $46,644.89 $19,232.49 

1998 268 81 $81,374.93 $23,15252 

1999 192 99 $66,742.85 $24,429.94 

2000 269 83 $99,756.72 $25,935.27 

2001 261 71 $176,454.94 $27,486.06 

2002 358 89 $186,367.24 $36,540.82 

2003 393 89 $199,366,66 $46,458.71 

2004 406 79 $220,17323 $48,111.50 

2005 342 57 $193,424.64 $36,055.05 

2006 354 79 $245,553.62 $44,577.07 

2007 501 43 $263,989.44 $67,350.52 

2008 534 73 $269,534.06 $66,997.42 

2009 499 51 $269,166.40 $76,307.26 

2010 539 38 $340,46677 $78,402.36 

2011 468 53 $307.457.93 $72,661.48 

2012 466 69 $301,509.18 $76,167.65 

2013 285 108 $215,316,02 $55,16831 

2014 323 91 $234,674.48 $66,305.70 
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Comparison Report - Trusteeship Account 

Cases Filed 

1966 28 

1967 19 

1968 9 

1969 12 

1970 8 

1971 7 

1972 4 

1973 4 

1974 3 

1975 7 

1976 2. 

1977 2. 

1978 3 

1979 0 

1980 1 

1981 2 

1982 1 

1983 2 

1984 3 

1985 2 

1986 1 

1987 1 

1988 1 

1989 

1990 2 

1991 0 

1992 0 

1993 0 

2007 1 

2008 0 

2009 1 

2010 0 

2011 0 

2012 0 

2013 1 

2014 0 

Total Collections Total Paid to City 

$11,228.63 $18036 

$15,31236 $361.32 

$23,660.72 $501.58 

$19,69506 $49053 

$12,18953 $284.61 

$12,352.08 $28396 

$18,330.79 556094 

$11,028.67 $52.1.05 

$7,131.75 $377.72 

$8,876.25 $470.74 

$11,20O,69 ('C") II 'OJ?) 
.... ...;.::."'t.; ,) 

$14,34367 $75716 

$9,288.95 $407.40 

$4,718.48 $196.39 

$2,550 21 $135.08 

$1,770.30 $99.04 

$2,450.54 $118.68 

$3,294.61 $178.06 

52,467.24 $130.68 

$5,752.04 $283.26 

52,283.79 5118.49 

$1,034.60 $44.86 

$951.21 $69.75 

$4,619.28 $207.58 

$7,979.67 $368.08 

$4,782.49 $180.57 

$2,152.66 $111.06 

$1,00161 $48.87 

$382.61 $7.55 

$39,310.54 $793.73 

$0.00 $0.00 

$3,423.78 $58.48 

$3,097.21 $41.36 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,473.78 $29.50 

$94841 518.99 

- 16 ­



Comparison Report - Rental Escrow 

Year Cases Filed 

1975 2 

1976 0 

1977 0 

1978 

1979 

1980 3 

1981 6 

1982 1 

1983 0 

1984 2 

1985 4 

1986 0 

1987 1 

1988 1 

1989 0 

1990 3 

1991 2 

1992 0 

1993 1 

1994 1 

1995 1 

1996 1 

1997 1 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2012 1 

2013 0 

2014 0 

Total Collections Total Paid to City 

$931.25 $9.23 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$606.00 $3.00 

$389.86 $385 

$580.75 $5.75 

$7,453.85 $78. 75 

$888.80 $8.80 

$0.00 $0.00 

$623.20 $13,20 

~3.17133 $97.35 

$21 00 $21.00 

$809.00 $9.00 

$224.20 $220 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,727.00 $27.00 

$4,782,49 $28.90 

$0.00 $0.00 

$858.50 $0.00 

$686.50 $15.00 

$12.50 $6.00 

$1,160.75 $10.75 

$0.00 $0.00 

$631.25 $6.25 

$1,699.83 $16.83 

$631.25 $6,25 

$828.30 $8.30 

$,;,598.00 $45.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 
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Probation Department Report 

New Cases Filed: 151 

Monitoring: 20 

Diversion: 43 

PSI: 8 

Terminations: 118 

Comparison Report-Probation Department 

r-JeVJ Cases 

2005 

2007 

194 

177 
253 

228 

153 

156 
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